

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

BISHOP OF CHARLESTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARCIA ADAMS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

C/A No. 2:21-cv-1093-BHH

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ORANGEBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE SOUTH  
CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Court should grant summary judgment to Defendants on Plaintiffs’ religious discrimination claims.....	4
A. South Carolina’s no-aid provision treats religious private schools in the same manner as all other private schools. ....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ assertions of religious animus in the 1895 Constitution do not support a valid religious discrimination claim. ....	6
C. Plaintiffs fail to prove that religious animus motivated Article XI’s adoption. ....	11
D. Even if Article XI were subject to strict scrutiny, it would pass constitutional muster. ....	14
II. The Court should grant summary judgment to Defendants on Plaintiffs’ racial animus claims.....	15
A. Plaintiffs fail to show that Article XI or its predecessors have a racially disproportionate impact. ....	15
B. The racial animus Plaintiffs claim motivated the 1972 Constitution would be exacerbated by an order striking down South Carolina’s no-aid provision. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	10, 19
<i>Adams v. McMaster</i> , 851 S.E.2d 703 (S.C. 2020) .....	1
<i>Bishop of Charleston v. Adams</i> , No. 2:21-1093-BHH, ECF No. 34, 2021 WL 1890612 (D.S.C. May 11, 2021) .....	4, 5, 16
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	14
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	19
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Holder</i> , 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Hartness v. Patterson</i> , 179 S.E.2d 907 (S.C. 1971) .....	10
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	16
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elecs.</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	10, 16
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	14
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	8
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	16

*United States v. Fordice*,  
505 U.S. 717 (1992)..... 9

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367, 384 (1968)..... 12

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 11, 16

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 14

**Constitutional Provisions**

S.C. Const. art. XI, § 4..... *passim*

S.C. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 9 ..... 7

S.C. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 10 ..... 7

S.C. Const. of 1868, art. X, § 3..... 6

S.C. Const. of 1868, art. X, § 5..... 6, 9

S.C. Const. of 1895, art. XI, § 9 ..... 6, 9, 10

**Other Authorities**

3 James Lowell Underwood, *The Constitution of South Carolina* (1992) ..... 7, 10, 13

Derek W. Black, *Freedom, Democracy, and the Right to Education*, \_\_ Nw. U. L. Rev.  
(forthcoming 2022)..... 17

*Final Report of the Committee to Make a Study of the South Carolina Constitution of 1895, to  
His Excellency the Governor and the General Assembly of the State of South Carolina*  
(1969)..... 13

Press Release, Office of the Governor, *Gov. McMaster Awards Over \$12 million in GEER  
Funds to S.C. Department of Juvenile Justice* (Apr. 21, 2021) ..... 2

Steven K. Green, *The Insignificance of the Blaine Amendment*,  
2008 BYU L. Rev. 295 (2008) ..... 7
